and on September 25, 2017, the Company and the Investors entered into that certain 
Exchange Agreement, dated September 25, 20117 (the “Exchange Agreement”) wherein 
the Investors surrendered and exchanged the Debenture and the Warrant that they 
acquired in the Purchase Agreement for an aggregate of Two Hundred Twenty-Five 
Thousand (225,000) shares of the Company’s Series H Preferred Stock (the “Series H 
Preferred Shares”).  The Exchange Agreement was undertaken in accordance with the 
exemption as provided by Section 3(a)(9) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the 
“1933 Act”) and each of the Investors received, prior to the Purchase Agreement, such